## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION: ASSAM JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M) 375/2013

Appellant: Shri Arunabh Choudhury,

Advocate.

Public Authority: Shri Deboraj Upadhaya, IPS,

**Deputy Commissioner of Police.** 

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

**Assam State Chief Information Commr.** 

Appellant was Represented by:

**Absent** 

Public Authority was

represented by

Shri Sanjib Kr. Saikia, APS

Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Police

(Administration)

## ORDER 12-2-2015

The Public Authority was represented by Sri Deboraj Upadhaya, Deputy Commissioner of Police (Administration) and Sri S. K. Saikia, APS, Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Administration) under the Police Commissionerate, Guwahati.

The petitioner Sri Arunabh Choudhury, Advocate is absent without any information and without submitting prayer seeking leave of absence. However, since the matter has been pending since March,2013 it is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

Dy. Commissioner of Police (Administration) Sri Deboraj Upadhaya has made a written submission dated. 12-2-2015 with enclosures. It appears from the submissions of DCP (Admn) that the appellant/petitioner has already been furnished information with regard to point No. 1,2 and 3 of his RTI petition. However, information with regard to 4 & 5 of the petition was denied in pursuance to Political (A) Department's Notification No. PLA.384/2005/55 dated 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2006.

After careful consideration of the information sought for by the petitioner/appellant against point Nos. 4 & 5 of his original RTI petition the Commission directs the DCP (Admn) to refer the matter to the Transport Officer under the Police Commissionerate , Guwahati to make available the relevant records to the petitioner/appellant for his inspection. The appellant will give at least 2 working days' notice to the MTO with intimation to DCP (Admn) before his

inspection. The appellant is further directed to complete his inspection process within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

If the appellant does not complete the inspection process within the above stipulated time limit then he will not be given any further opportunity in view of the fact that he was earlier also given one such opportunity by the Addl. S.P (H.Q) and the SPIO in the office of Sr. Superintendent of Police, Guwahati City vide their letter dated 13-5-2013

With the above orders the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati-37

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary and Registrar, Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M) 375/2013/

12-2-2015

## Copy to:

- **1.**Shri Deboraj Upadhaya, IPS, Deputy Commissioner of Police, (Administration), office of the Police Commissionerate, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Sanjib Kr. Saikia, APS, Addl. Deputy Commissioner of Police, (Administration), Office of the Police Commissionerate, Guwahati for information & necessary action.
- 3. Shri Arunabh Choudhury, Advocate, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5.Office file.

Secretary and Registrar
Assam State Information Commission